the stock or members in case of mutual or nonstock corporations, or, by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the stockholders where the articles of incorporation provided that each stockholder was entitled to but one vote irrespective of the number of shares of stock owned by him, represented at any regular meeting, or at any special meeting called for that purpose, which shall have been clearly specified in the call and by taking such further proceedings as may now be provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of any such corporation in cases where such renewal is made before the end of its period of duration.

- Sec. 2. Extension of time. Such proceedings to obtain such extension shall be taken within two years after the approval of this act.
- Sec. 3. Validation. When such proceedings are taken within such period of time, such proceedings shall relate back to the date of expiration of such original corporate period as fixed by its articles of incorporation or by statutory limitation. When such period is extended as provided by this act, any and all corporate acts and contracts done and performed, made and entered into after the expiration of said original period shall be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.
- Sec. 4. **Application limited.** This act shall not apply to any corporation the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this state, or to any corporation as to which there is pending any action or proceedings in any of the courts of this state for forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this act affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state in relation to any corporation described in section 1 of this act.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 121-S. F. No. 691

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the treasurer of Beltrami county. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Beltrami county; treasurer's salary. The county of Beltrami shall pay to the county treasurer as annual base salary the amount of not less than \$5,000. The board of county commis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

sioners shall fix the amount of such annual salary at an amount which will, in its discretion, make the total compensation received by the county treasurer, including cost of living increases and fees and payments, comparable to the total compensation received individually by the other full time elected county officials of Beltrami county.

- Cost of living increases. The salary set forth in section 1 shall constitute a base salary, and the treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living increases heretofore or hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.
- Nothing contained in section Fees and payments. 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of such officer to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which he is now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of his monthly salary.
- Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall become effective only upon approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Beltrami county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 122--S. F. No. 801

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the payment of a per diem allowance and mileage to members of the Blue Earth county planning advisory commission and the Blue Earth county board of adjustment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county; compensation for boards and commissions. Each of the members of the Blue Earth county planning advisory commission and Blue Earth county board of adjustment shall be paid \$5 per diem, plus necessary mileage at the legal rate, when attending regular or special meetings of said commission or said board; said payments to be made on verified accounts and payable out of the general revenue fund of the county by auditor's warrant after allowance by the county board.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.